2003 No 609



## Motor Accidents Compensation Amendment (APRA) Regulation 2003

under the

Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999*.

#### JOHN DELLA BOSCA, M.L.C.,

Minister for Commerce

#### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Motor Accidents Compensation Regulation (No 2) 1999* so as to include the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) as a prescribed authority to which protected information may be disclosed under the *Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999*.

This Regulation is made under the *Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999*, including sections 217 (2) (b) and 228 (the general regulation-making power).

#### 2003 No 609

Clause 1 Motor Accidents Compensation Amendment (APRA) Regulation 2003

### Motor Accidents Compensation Amendment (APRA) Regulation 2003

under the

Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Motor Accidents Compensation Amendment* (APRA) Regulation 2003.

# 2 Amendment of Motor Accidents Compensation Regulation (No 2) 1999

The Motor Accidents Compensation Regulation (No 2) 1999 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

#### 2003 No 609

Motor Accidents Compensation Amendment (APRA) Regulation 2003

Amendment

Schedule 1

## Schedule 1 Amendment

(Clause 2)

Clause 16D

Insert after clause 16C:

#### 16D Prescribed authority for access to protected information

For the purposes of section 217 (2) (b) of the Act, the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority is a prescribed authority.

BY AUTHORITY